

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

Case:- CRMC No. 364/2016

c/w

CRMC No. 15/2017

M/s Simran Pharmaceuticals and
another

.... Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through:- Ms. Arsha Sharma, Advocate vice
Mr. Sachin Gupta, Advocate
Mr. Umar, Advocate vice
Mr. Varut Kumar Gupta, Advocate

V/s

State of J&K

.....Respondent(s)

Through:- Mr. Raman Sharma, Sr. AAG

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE

ORDER
30.03.2026

Mr. Umar, Advocate appearing vice Mr. Varut Kumar Gupta, Advocate on behalf of petitioners seeks an adjournment on the ground that the arguing counsel is not available today.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to ensure the presence of arguing counsel on the next date of hearing so as to enable this Court to dispose of these petitions, which are pending since 2016.

The parties are informed that no further adjournment would be granted.

List on **17.04.2026**.

In the meanwhile, interim direction, if any, to continue.

**(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE**

JAMMU
30.03.2026
Nikhil